Nutrition Assistance Program or the California Food Assistance Program; (iv) County Relief, General Relief (GR), or
General Assistance (GA); (v) Cash Assistance Program for Aged, Blind, and Disabled Legal Immigrants; (vi) In-Home
Supportive Services (IHSS); or (vii) Medi-Cal; or

2. The violator's monthly income is one hundred twenty five percent (125%) or less of the current poverty guidelines
updated periodically in the Federal Register by the United States Department of Health and Human Services under the
authority of paragraph (2) of section 9902 of title 42 of the United States Code.

F. Any fine required to be paid under the provisions of this Chapter shall be deemed a debt owed by the person to the